

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DEP13714

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*304122954 304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/20/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 10/31/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. UOP LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC-TION, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO PERFORM LAND RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION SITE OF LODESTAR ENERGY, INC. NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUM-BER(S) 0-172-83, PER THE FOLLOWING DRAWINGS, SPECIFI-CATIONS, BID REQUIREMENTS, TERMS & CONDITIONS, AND THE BID SCHEDULE AS ATTACHED. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 10/09/07 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. BIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. CONSIDER THIS WHEN SELECTING YOUR REPRESENTATIVE FOR ATTENDANCE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER NECESSARY SERVICES SO AS TO ACCOMPLISH THE ITEMS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CONTRACT. PROJECT IS LOCATED NEAR SCARBRO, WV, FAYETTE COUNTY AND CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 4.0 ACRES. ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATUR TELEPHONE DATE 1-765-352, -07 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 03-0500550



*304122954

PO BOX 277

390 CORLEY ROAD

FLATWOODS WV 26621

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING

304-765-3521

Request for Quotation

DEP13714

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN

ω±-¤ ⊢o

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998

304-457-3219

D9/20/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE		**************************************			<u></u>	2 0000000000000000000000000000000000000		o kasaasa			
UNE QUANTITY UDB CAT TEMPLIBRER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, PURCHASING DIVISION. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. MAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR FAVETTE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT AFE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEEPHORE PAYER THE DOTATION OF THE TIMES CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT:		<u> </u>	upococcidio de la f	IMS OF SA	ır¢	SHIP	VIA		FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
UNE OCUANTY USE CAT TEMPORER UNITAGE AMOUNT ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, PURCHASING DIVISION. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR FAYETTE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEO. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEEPEVERSES DEFORTERMS AND CONDITIONS TILEPHOME THE PROVIDED TO THE TIMES CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT:			10 (71					<u> </u>			
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, PURCHASING DIVISION. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR FAVETTE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: OF THIS CONTRACT: SERREVERSE SIDE FORTERING AND CONDITIONS SERREVERSE SIDE FORTERING AND CONDITIONS SERREVERSE SIDE FORTERING AND CONDITIONS	DID OF ENING DATE		10/31/	<u> 2007</u>			BID	<u> </u>	ENING TIME	0]	L:30PM_
THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, PURCHASING DIVISION. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM MITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. MAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR FAVETTE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: **SEERCYPTES SIDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS** **THE HIGHER OF THE SEERLY SERVERS SIDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS** **PORTION OF THE SERVERS SIDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS**	LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP		ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS DITHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR FAYETTE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PARTURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PARTURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS											
MITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR FAYETTE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONOTIONS ONATURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONOTIONS PATE		EXHIBI	T 5								
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR FAYETTE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT:		WITHIN IS REC EXECUT	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA	YS AFTER THERWISE	THE NOT SPECIFI	I CI	E TO PROCEE! , THE FULLY)	
THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR FAYETTE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE TELEPHONE DATE		RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI WITH T	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	EL' OR D(Y UPON WRITT WORKMANSHIF NOT CONFOR	TEN P	
INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE THE TELEPHONE DATE		THE HI RATES	GHER O AS EST	F THE ABLIS	U.S. HED F	DEPARTME OR FAYETT	NT OF L	ABO	OR MINIMUM V		
A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE THE TELEPHONE DATE		INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM State Erica	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANI IS Eci	/ INTEREST CONTRACT IS DOCUMENTS		
OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE TELEPHONE DATE		WORKER A CERT	S' COM IFICAT	PENSA E FRO	TION: M WOR	VENDOR KERS' COM	IS REQU PENSATI	IRE ON	ED TO PROVID	E UL.	
GNATURE TELEPHONE DATE THE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE DATE					CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A	REQUIREMENT	•	
GNATURE TELEPHONE DATE THE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE DATE		000000000000000000000000000000000000000			SEE REY	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	ADITIO	ONS	88888888	
TLE FEIN	IGNATURE			process, and debook (de				<u>-704905</u>		DATE	
	ITLE		FE	N							



***304122954**

PO BOX 277

390 CORLEY ROAD

FLATWOODS WV 26621

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING

304-765-3521

Request for Quotation

DEP13714

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH—₽ +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998

304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

09/20	/2007			<u>, a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a</u>					FREIGHTTERMS
ENING DATE		10/31/	2007		1	RID	OPENING	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	ALIO	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEMANI	JMBER		TPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.				,,,,,,	Alloon
					SFUL VEN				
					LIABILIT				
	1	CE OF				OTHERWIS			
	Ł			3	MINIMUM	AMUUNI	DF INSU	RANCE	
	CUVERA	GE KEU	OIKED	12 \$	250,000.				
	() D	HILL DED	C DIC	K THO	UDANCE.	01100500			
								OOR SHALL	
								JRANCE IN	
	AN AMU	UNI EN	UAL	0 100	OF THE	AMUUNI	UF THE T	CONTRACT.	
	(XX) B	กมกร	EIVE	DEDC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL A	OUNT OF	
								SHALL BE	
					D AS A B		1	JCCESSFUL	
								AND LABOR	
					OF THE				
								ED CHECK	
					CREDIT,				'
								SS IN THE	-
	STATE					TER OF C			-
								BOND WILL	
	ONLY B	E ALLO	WED F	OR PR	OJECTS U	NDFR \$10	0.000.	PERSONAL	
					NOT ACC				
								AL BOND.	
								201121	
	() M	AINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO	(2) YEAR	MAINTEN	IANCE	
	BOND C	OVERIN	G THE	ROOF	ING SYSTE	EM WILL	BE A REC	UIREMENT	
	OF THE								
	-		-						
			Ì						
	REV. 1	1/00							
			1	CON	TRACTORS	LICENSE			
	l	ļ	ĺ						
					DE 21-11-				
					RFORM COM				
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WE	ST VIRG	INIA CON	TRACTORS	
	<u></u>	1	200400000000000000000000000000000000000	OFF DEV	ERSE SIDE FOR		(NITIONA)		



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

SHIP VIA

DEP13714

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*304122954 304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

F.O.B.

09/20/	2007					- Interv				
BID OPENING DATE:		10/31/	2007			BID	OPENI	NG TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMN	UMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	LICENS MADE B CAPITO	E. AP Y CONT L COMP	PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TIONS G THE BUILD	FOR A C	O ISSUE ONTRACTO RGINIA D OOM 319, 890.	RS LI	CENSE MA	Y BE	
j		CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO		-11 REQU THE CONT			ISE	
1	BIDDER	то со	MPLET		_	: h or				
	CONTRA			Co	llins Buil	ding & Cor	tracti	ng, Inc.		
	CONTRÁ	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	WY.	22956.	• • • •	• • • •		
jo		IR CON	TRACT	ORS L	ICENSE P	UIRED TO RIOR TO				
				APP	LICABLE	LAW				
<i>1</i> 1	AND REC	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFOR TION" IS	PURCHASI MATION P SUED BY GOVERNI	ROVIDE THE PU	ED IN JRCHASIN		
). C I	ANY OTH OR ALTE	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WR ION PROV	ECIFICAT ITTEN, W IDED FRO PH IS VO	HICH (M THE	CONTRADI SOURCES	CTS	
	BANKRUF FOR BAN					VENDOR/C S CONTRA				
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS		DATE	
TITLE		FE	in .			<u> </u>		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*304122954

PO BOX 277

390 CORLEY ROAD

FLATWOODS WV 26621

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING

304-765-3521

Request for Quotation

DEP13714

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI. WV

SH | P TO

PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAL	Ε		SHIP VIA			F.	O.B.		FREIGHT TEAMS
09/20/									2.2			
BID OPENING DATE	4	10/31/	/2007				BID	OP	ENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ľ	TEM NUMB	ER		UNE	T PRICE		AMOUNT
	1.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		2 1000100000000000000000000000000000000									
	CALLY ORDER.		סע מא	ID, A	ND IS	TERM	INATED	W	ITHOUT	FURT	HER	
	EXHIBI	T 7		1								
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS &	STEEL	IN PU	BL	IC WOR	KS		
	IN ACC EVERY ALTERA	CONTRA	CT FO	R CON	STRUC PROVE	TION, MENT	RECON OR MAI	ST	RUCTIO ENANCE	N, OF		
	PUBLIC IN THE MORE T	CASE	OF ST	EEL O	NLY, HERE	WHERE More	THE C	0S	T OF S	TEEL	IS OF	
	STEEL GLASS, IN ADD	OR ST	EEL P	RODUC	TS PR	ODUCE	D IN T	HE	UNITE	D STA	TES.	
	FOR US Domest	E AT T	HE SI	TE OF	PUBL SS OR	IC WO STEE	RKS SH L, UNL	ALI ES:	L BE M S THE	ADE O	F OF	
	THE PR POUNDS		1 1					ŧ		-	U	
	FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE	ED ONL	Y IF	THE C	OST O	F DOM	ESTIC	PR	DUCTS	IS F	DUN	
	%20 OR PRODUC	MORE	HIGHER	AHT S	N THE	BID		FOI	R FORE	IGN M		
	PRODUC Labor Depart	SURPLU	S AREA	4", A	S DEF	INED :	BY THE	U	VITED	STATES	s	
	ONLY I PRICE	F DOME	STIC F	PRODU	CTS A	RE %3	O OR M	1			_ 4.0	
	IF, PR PROVIS											
	DETERM			IERE E	EXIST	S A B	ID FOR	L.	KE FO		• •	
IGNATURE	/coorscoorscoorscoor 			SEE HEV	EHSE SIDE		MS AND CON LEPHONE	NOTE:	JNS		DATE	
		· 										
ITLE		įFI	EIN						ADD	DECC OUA	MOEC :	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***304122954**

PO BOX 277

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

RFQ NUMBER DEP13714

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED	TERMS	SOFSALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
09/20/2007			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the same of th	
BID OPENING DATE:	10/31/2	007	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THAN TOFFICE REDUCT	HE LOWE: MAY REI ION IN INDORS MI	ST BID FO QUEST, IN THE LOWES UST INDIC	WRITING, A REEV	CTS, THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	
REV. 3					
	FOR ISS		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
TO ABI	DE BY TI	HE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE		
AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST OF ECIFICAT ST SHALL SING DIN COPY OF	ALL PART TIONS FOR L BE FORW VISION.	IES THAT HAVE PR THE PROJECT. T ARDED TO THE BUY THE ARCHITECT/EN ENDUM TO THE STA	HE ADDENDUM AND ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALS	
INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED PAR G DATE.	RTIES AND ANY ADD	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDER	S AND SL	JBMITTED AUDITOR'S	TO THE STATE PUR S OFFICE. THE S		
SIGNATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
птье	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13714

PAGE

_____7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*304122954 304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAI	LE · · · · · ·	SI	HP VIA	F.O.B.	1	FREIGHTTERMS
09/20/	09/20/2007								
BID OPENING DATE:	ATE: 10/31/2007					BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PF	RICE	AMOUNT
	SHALL Except	ALSO A	PPLY Y BE	TO AN FOR A	ADDEND N ADDEN	UM DOCUME DUM THAT	BIDDING I NT. THE O IS ISSUED TIME AND	ONLY FOR THE	
	REV. 1								
					REQ	UISITION	NO.: DEP13	3714	10 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE		LLOWING CH Y REVISION ETC.		
	ADDEND	. סא אע	'S:						1
	NO. 1	10-18	.07						
	NO. 2								
	NO. 3								The state of the s
	NO. 4 9 NO. 5		• •	THE THE PARTY AND PARTY AND PARTY.					
							HE RECEIPT OF BIDS.	OF THE	
			1 1	DE OR	ASSUME		ADE DURING	ANY	
SIGNATURE				SEE PEV	ERSE SIDE FC	TELEPHONE	NDITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		FI	EIN				ADDRES	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13714

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*304122954 304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	TE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.			FREIGHTTERMS		
	/20/2007									
BID OPENING DATE:		10/31/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	NAUD	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER.	UNF	FPRICE		AMOUNT
	AND AN INFORM	Y STAT ATION	E PER ISSUE	SONNE D IN	ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A FFICIAL A	BINDING ND ADDE DDENDUM	. ONLY D TO THE IS BIND	THE ING.		
						luz 29 sx 195 Bui co	ENATURE Iding 4 MPANY	iontiact	ing	, Inc.
				:	• • • •	DA		7 ••••••	• •	
	REV. 1	1/96	i		:					
				ИОТ	ICE					
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	то:				
	Pl	EPARTM JRCHAS JILDIN	ING D	3	INISTRATI ON	ON				}
					TREET, EA 5305-0130	ST				
-	THE BII	SHOUI VELOPE	_D COI OR TI	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INF D MAY NOT	ORMATION BE CON	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE O	F	
,	SEALED	BID .								1
						S10 115 55			0000000000	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	[DA]	eriorii FE	
						LEFFIONE		DA	+ 5	İ
TITLE		FEI	N				ADD	RESS CHANG	ES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13714

ः	PΑ	G	Ē١		
			9		

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL
DEPT. OF

þ

Ţ

SHIP VIA

*304122954 304-765-3521
COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING
PO BOX 277
390 CORLEY ROAD
FLATWOODS WV 26621

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

FOB.

09/20/									
BID OPENING DATE	: : :	10/31/	/2007	F ormanian	lucas and a second second second second	BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRIC	E	AMOUNT
	BID OP	ENING ENING PROVI	TIME:	10/ 1:3	13714 31/2007 0 PM UMBER IN		IS NECESSA	\RY	
	IU CUN	IACI Y	UU KE		NG YOUR E				
					<i>3</i> 04-765	- <u>3521</u>		- -	
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P		PRINT CL		, <u>Ĵr.</u>		
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	714 *****	TOTAL:	# 62,500
SIGNATURE				OCE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	EHMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IUHIONS	DATE	
		,	-12.1						
TITLE		FE	EIN				ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE CB-23 012 DEP13714

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDO	OR:			
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: Lodestar Energy, Inc.		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>O-172-83</u>		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,000
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>~O</u> ~
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>17,500</u>
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>17,500</u> \$ <u>5,000</u>
6.0		REVEGETATION		
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,200
6.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,400
6.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,400
6 4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	s_1,400
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$_1,000
8.0	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE POND 1	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>/0,000</u>
9.0	200 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 3.00 PER LF	\$ <u>600</u>
10.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>/5,600</u>
11.0	40 BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	\$ <u>~</u> 0~
12.0	LUMP SUM	<u>LIMING</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,000</u>
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT: <u>O-172-83</u>		\$ <i>[62,50</i> 0

RFQ No. DEP13714

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

056

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Collins Building & Contracting, Inc			
Authorized Signature:	Date:	11-5-07	<u> </u>
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)			

Agency
REQ.P.O# DEP13714

BID BOND

KNO	W ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, Th	at we, the undersigned, Collins Building & Contracting, Inc.
of <u>!</u>	Flatwoods	. <u>wv</u>	, as Principal, and United States Surety Company
of <u>T</u>	Timonium	, <u>MD</u>	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
MD	with its prin	cipal office in the City of	Timonium , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virgini	ia, as Obligee, ir	n the penal sum of <u>Five F</u>	Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly t	o be made, we	jointly and severally bind	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
		-	that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
		· ·	attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Lodestar Ene	ergy, Inc DEI	P13714 - According to	Plans & Specifications
	·		
WOW	THEREFORE,		
	f said bid shall b	e relected, or	
(b) If	said bid shall b	e accepted and the Princ	ipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
			required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full.
force and effec	t. It is expressly	understood and agreed	that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the per	nal amount of th	is obligation as herein sta	ated.
way impaired c		y extension of the time w	ulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ithin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WI	TNESS WHERE	OF Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			o and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
	•	mber 2007	and mode processes to de signed by their proper officers, the
day of			
Principal Corpo	orate Seal		Collins Building & Contracting, Inc.
			(Name of Principal)
			By Byzm
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			President
			(Title)
Surety Corpora	ite Seal		United States Surety Company
			(Name of Surety)
			$A \sim 1/4$
			By: The Sun The
			Gregory T. Gordon, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

Power of Attorney Number 61205

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Surety Company (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, does hereby constitute and appoint: Patricia Ann Fincke, Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVev. Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston, State of West Virginia, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof of the Company in its business of providing suretyship: guaranteeing the performance of contracts; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law, subject to the following limitations:

No single bond shall obligate the Company in excess of the sum of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000).

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of United States Surety Company on the 29th day of July, 1996.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed this 28th day of June, 2007.

STATE OF MARYLAND BALTIMORE COUNTY

SS:

On this 28th day of June, A. D. 2007, before me personally came Richard E. Klein, President of the United States Surety Company and Call In Nevin, Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that they the Said Richard E. Klein and Carol T. Nevin were respectively the President and Assistant Secretary of the United States Surety Company, the corporation described in aird which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney.

My Commission expires the 15th day in May, 2010.

and other instruments to any Power e execution RESOLVED, that in connection with the surety insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other instruments relating to said business may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to any Power of Attorney issued in accordance with these resolutions ("Powers of Attorney"). All Powers of Attorney for and on behalf of the Company shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chair, the President, a Vice President jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be also be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Attorney(s)-in-Fact, for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Subject to any limitations set forth therein and unless such Power of Attorney is subsequently revoked, any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is validly attached.

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have the power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them and unless subsequently revoked, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company and to attach the seal of the Company to any and all bonds and undertakings, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by such Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the Company's Chair, the President, a Vice President, and sealed and attested to by the Corporate Secretary or an Assistant Secretary.

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true excerpt from the Resolution of the said Company as adopted by its Board of Directors on the 29th day of July, 1996, and that this Resolution is in full force and effect.

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is in full force and affect and has not been revoked.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of United States Surety Company on this

